I/c Joint Registrar (J) Budget)

May kindly see the online application of Sri Padam Narain Mishra, District & Sessions Judge, Ambedkar Nagar at Akbarpur regarding information to sell his old Volkswagen Vento car having reg. no. UP 32 HV 9788, intimated through his application dated 27.02.2023.

Through his application, Sri Padam Narain Mishra has stated that he has sold his old Volkswagen Vento car having reg. no. UP 32 HV 9788 through Spinny App on 20.02.2023 for Rs. 3,69,000/- out of which Rs. 3,53,000/- is stated to have been released & rest Rs. 15,000/- will be released after the transfer of R.C. (copy of RC, sale certificate & statement of A/c can be seen as attachment). The officer has therefore, intimated about the sale of his old car for kind perusal of this Hon'ble Court.

In this connection, it is submitted that the officer has sold the car, which appears to have been purchased by him after joining the judicial service. His date of joining the judicial service is on 16.12.2008. He has sold the car through a regular and reputed dealer. There seems to be nothing objectionable as per the Rule-24 (2) of U.P. Government Servant's conduct Rules, 1956, which is as follows:-

24 (2):- "A Government servant who enters into any transaction concerning any movable property exceeding in value, the amount of his basic pay for one month, whether by way of purchase, sale or otherwise, shall forthwith report such transaction to the appropriate authority;

Provided that no Government servant shall inter into any such transaction except with or through a reputed dealer or agent of standing, or with the previous sanction of the appropriate authority."

May, therefore, if approved, the file be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajendra Kumar-IV, Administrative Judge, Ambedkar Nagar also nominated for "Disposal of the matters of the Judicial Officers wherein permission/information for sale or purchase of movable/immovable property and permission/information to accept gift under U.P. Government Servant's Conduct Rules, 1956" for the District Ambedkar Nagar, for His Lordship's kind perusal and information under Rule 24 (2) U.P. Government Servant's Conduct Rules, 1956?

Munmun Narang S.O. Meetu Verma A.R.

22.03.2023

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajendra Kumar-IV,

Administrative Judge, Ambedkar Nagar

Submitted for kind perusal & orders?

I/C Joint Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)

25.03.23